

No. 14-825

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

COUNTY OF MARICOPA; JOSEPH M.  
ARPAIO, Maricopa County Sheriff; WILLIAM G.  
MONTGOMERY, Maricopa County Attorney,

*Petitioners,*

v.

ANGEL LOPEZ-VALENZUELA; ISAAC CASTRO-ARMENTA,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit**

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONERS**

---

|                                |                                |
|--------------------------------|--------------------------------|
| MARICOPA COUNTY ATT'Y          | JOHN C. EASTMAN                |
| William G. Montgomery          | <i>Counsel of Record</i>       |
| Douglas L. Irish               | ANTHONY T. CASO                |
| Bruce P. White                 | CENTER FOR CONST'L             |
| J. Kenneth Mangum              | JURISPRUDENCE                  |
| 222 N. Central Ave., #1100     | c/o Chapman University         |
| Phoenix, AZ 85004              | Fowler School of Law           |
| <i>Counsel for Petitioners</i> | One University Drive           |
| <i>Maricopa County and</i>     | Orange, CA 92866               |
| <i>William G. Montgomery</i>   | (714) 628-2587                 |
| <i>Additional Counsel</i>      | jeastman@chapman.edu           |
| <i>Listed on Inside Cover</i>  | <i>Counsel for Petitioners</i> |

---

*Additional Counsel:*

Timothy J. Casey  
SCHMITT SCHNECK SMYTH CASEY & EVEN, P.C.  
1221 East Osborn Road, Suite 105  
Phoenix, AZ 85014-5540

*Counsel for Petitioner Maricopa  
County Sheriff Joseph M. Arpaio*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

I. Respondents’ Claimed Lack Of Conflict Is Based On A Footnote That Does Not Square With The Ninth Circuit’s Actual Holding. .... 1

II. Contrary to Respondents’ Assertion, the Conflicts Identified in the Petition Are Both Real and Significant..... 5

    A. *Demore* upheld a categorical denial of bail; the Ninth Circuit invalidated Arizona’s Proposition 100 “because” it precluded individualized hearings..... 5

    B. The Ninth Circuit’s holding rejecting Arizona’s categorical rule also conflicts with State Supreme Court decisions and calls into question the validity of numerous laws in other States..... 8

III. The Ninth Circuit’s Invalidation of Proposition 100 Despite Its Plainly Legitimate Sweep Demonstrates the Need for Clarification of this Court’s Standard for Assessing Facial Challenges. .... 11

CONCLUSION..... 13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

|  |        |
|--|--------|
| <i>Citizens United v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> ,<br>558 U.S. 310 (2010) .....    | 12     |
| <i>Diop v. ICE/Homeland Sec.</i> ,<br>656 F.3d 221 (3d Cir. 2011) .....          | 2      |
| <i>Foucha v. Louisiana</i> ,<br>504 U.S. 71 (1992) .....                         | 12     |
| <i>Hunt v. Roth</i> ,<br>648 F.2d 1148 (8th Cir. 1981) .....                     | 4      |
| <i>New York v. O’Neill</i> ,<br>359 U.S. 1 (1959) .....                          | 2, 8   |
| <i>Parker v. Roth</i> ,<br>278 N.W.2d 106 (1979) .....                           | 9, 11  |
| <i>State v. Furgal</i> ,<br>13 A.3d 272 (N.H. 2010) .....                        | passim |
| <i>United States v. Comstock</i> ,<br>627 F.3d 513 (4th Cir. 2010) .....         | 12     |
| <i>United States v. Salerno</i> ,<br>481 U.S. 739 (1987) .....                   | passim |
| <i>United States v. Scott</i> ,<br>450 F.3d 863 (9th Cir. 2006) .....            | 4, 9   |
| <i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> ,<br>521 U.S. 702 (1997) .....                   | 11     |
| <i>Weatherford ex rel. Michael L. v. State</i> ,<br>81 P.3d 320 (Az. 2003) ..... | 8      |

### Statutes and Constitutional Provisions

|                                       |   |
|---------------------------------------|---|
| Ariz. Const. art. II, §22(A) .....    | 3 |
| Ariz. Rev. Stat. §13-3961(A)(1) ..... | 3 |
| Nev. Const. art. 1, §7 .....          | 3 |
| Ore. Const. art. I, §14.....          | 3 |
| R.I. Const. art. I, §9.....           | 1 |
| S.C. Code Ann. §16-1-60 .....         | 1 |
| S.C. Const. art. I, §15.....          | 1 |

### Other Authorities

|  |   |
|--|---|
| Order, No. R-14-0030 (Az. Dec. 16, 2014) .....   | 8 |
| Pet'n to Amend Rule 7.2, No. R-14-0030<br>(Dec. 3, 2014), available at <a href="http://azdnn.dnnmax.com/Portals/0/NTForums_Attach/1123534922054.pdf">http://azdnn.dnnmax.com/Portals/0/NTForums_Attach/1123534922054.pdf</a> .....   | 8 |
| Vera Institute of Justice, <i>Testing Community Supervision for the INS: An Evaluation of the Appearance Assistance Program</i> (2000), available at <a href="http://www.vera.org/sites/default/files/resources/downloads/INS_final_report.pdf">http://www.vera.org/sites/default/files/resources/downloads/INS_final_report.pdf</a> ..... | 7 |

### Rules

|                       |      |
|-----------------------|------|
| S.Ct. Rule 10(c)..... | 5, 8 |
